

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CrlM(504/2025) IN
CRM(M) 220/2025

MOHAMMAD MAROOF ...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s).
SALEHA
Through: Ms. Suwaiba, Advocate
Vs.

UNION TERRITORY ...Respondent(s).
THROUGH POLICE STATION
BARAMULLA

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
12.12.2025

1. In terms of order dated 16.05.2025, respondent was directed to place on record the status of the petitioner and as per it, the lodgment of detenue is stated to have been transferred to Varanasi Jail in terms of the order impugned.
2. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner, that the order has been passed at the back of the petitioner, so much so the application of the prosecution has been considered without providing reasonable opportunity of being heard to the petitioner whose custody has been shifted from District Jail Kishtwar to Central Jail Varanasi (U.P) without any reason and cause. So much so the Trial Court had no power to pass

such an order because the custody was to be regulated within the discretion of prison authorities.

3. Be that as it is, the objections have not been filed by the respondents, even nobody appeared on his behalf.
4. List on 13th February 2026.
5. In the meantime, let the scanned copy of the Trial Court record be obtained for due consideration of this petition.

(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
12.12.2025
"S.Nuzhat"